
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1077
ANSWERED ON 13TH DECEMBER, 2022


INVESTMENT IN FPIs

1077.  MS. MIMI CHAKRABORTY:

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of support that has been extended to Food Processing Industries (FPI) in the country during the last five years;

(b) the number of FPI parks and the present condition with details of running industries and vacant positions therein, State-wise; and

(c) the post-covid actions that have been taken by the Government to encourage more investments in FPIs in the country?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a).   Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) incentivizes setting up/ expansion of

Food Processing Industries through its Central Sector Umbrella Scheme Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY), Production Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing

Industry (PLISFPI) and Centrally sponsored PM Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) scheme across the country. The details of financial support extended under these schemes since 2017-18 is placed at Annexure-I.

(b).   The state wise details of Mega Food Parks approved under PMKSY along with

corresponding leased out plots and operational Food Processing industries is placed at Annexure-II.

(c).      In order to ensure overall development of Food Processing Industries in the country

including to deal with challenges arising out of COVID-19, MoFPI has undertaken a number of measures as part of the Aatmanirbhar Bharat Initiative, which includes (a) New Centrally Sponsored PMFME Scheme; (b) New Central Sector PLISFPI; (c) Expansion in scope of transportation & storage subsidy under Operation Greens scheme (Short Term Interventions segment) from Tomato, Onion & Potato to 41 notified fruits & vegetables.


******


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1077 FOR ANSWER ON 13TH DECEMBER, 2022

REGARDING “INVESTMENT IN FPIs”

Details of funds utilized under schemes of Ministry of Food Processing Industries since

2017-18

(In Rs. Cr.)

(R.E- Revised Estimate, A.E.- Actual Expenditure)


Name of  the Sch

eme


2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

 R.E.  A.E. R.E. A.E. R.E. A.E. R.E. A.E. R.E. A.E.

Pradhan Mantri

Kisan SAMPAD

A Yojana (PMK

SY)

633.77 605.53 870.19 591.26 889.19 694.81 749.90 664.75 791 510.12

PM Formalizatio

n of Micro Food

Processing Enter

prises (PMFME)

Scheme implemented since 2020-21 400.00 398.43 399 289.85

Production Link

ed Incentive Sch

eme for Food Pr

ocessing Industr

y (PLISFPI)

Scheme implemented since 2021-22 10 7.38


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1077 FOR ANSWER ON 13TH DECEMBER, 2022

REGARDING “INVESTMENT IN FPIs”

 Details of Mega Food Parks approved under PMKSY and Food Processing Units in these Mega Food Parks

S.

No

. State/UT
Name of th

e district

Name of the Proje

ct

Total N

umber

of Leas

able Plo

ts

Numbe

r of Le

ased ou

t plots

Number of tot

al Food Proce

ssing Units lea

sed out in Plot

s

Number of

Operational

Food Proces

sing Units in

Plots

1
Andhra

Pradesh
Chittoor

Srini Food Park Pvt

Ltd
10 10 10 4

2
Andhra

Pradesh

West

Godavari

Godavari Mega Aq

ua Food Park Pvt Lt

d

30 23 3 1

3
Andhra

 Pradesh
Krishna

Andhra Pradesh Ind

ustrial Infrastructur

e Corporation Ltd (

APIIC)

19 8 5 1

4
Arunachal

Pradesh
Papum Pare

Rongoge Mega Foo

d Park Pvt Ltd
14 3 3 0

5 Assam Nalbari
North East Mega Fo

od Park Ltd
28 26 12 4

6 Bihar Muzaffarpur

Bihar Industrial Are

a Development Aut

hority (BIADA)

- - - -

7 Bihar Khagaria
Pristine Mega Food

Park Pvt Ltd
30 3 5 1

8 Chhattisgarh Raipur
Indus Best Mega Fo

od Park Pvt Ltd
32 16 16 0

9 Gujarat Surat

Gujarat Agro Infrast

ructure Mega Food

Park Pvt Ltd

38 21 34 11

10 Gujarat Mehsana
Fanidhar Mega Foo

d Park Pvt Ltd
39 9 6 0

11 Haryana Rohtak

Haryana State Coop

erative Supply and

Marketing Federati

on Ltd (HAFED)

80 0 - -

12 Haryana Sonipat

Haryana State Indus

trial and Infrastruct

ure Development C

orporation Ltd (HSI

IDC)

86 64 64 0


13
Himachal Pra

desh
Una

Cremica Food Park

Pvt Ltd
31 16 8 0

14
Jammu & Ka

shmir
Pulwama

RFK Greens Food P

ark Pvt Ltd
30   0 0

15 Karnataka Tumkur
Integrated Food Par

k Ltd
30 23 21 18

16 Karnataka Mandya
Favorich Infra Pvt

Ltd
30 14 16 0

17 Kerala Palakkad

Kerala Industrial Inf

rastructure Develop

ment Corporation (

KINFRA)

32 22 36 13

18 Kerala Alappuzha

Kerala State Industr

ial Development Co

rporation Ltd (KSI

DC)

27 26 27 7

19
Madhya Prad

esh
Khargone

Indus Mega Food P

ark Pvt Ltd
22 16 4 1

20
Madhya Prad

esh
Dewas

Avantee Mega Food

Park Pvt Ltd
24 11 3 1

21 Maharashtra Satara
Satara Mega Food P

ark Pvt Ltd
36 21 11 0

22 Maharashtra Aurangabad
Paithan Mega Food

Park Pvt Ltd
42 9 15 0

23 Maharashtra Wardha
Wardha Mega Food

Park Pvt Ltd
36 13 3 0

24 Manipur Thoubal

Manipur Food Indu

stries Corporation L

td

60 0 - -

25 Meghalaya
North Garo

Hills

Meghalaya Industri

al Development Cor

poration Ltd. (MID

C)

31 0 - -

26 Mizoram Kolasib
Zoram Mega Food

Park Pvt Ltd
29 12 12 0

27 Nagaland Dimapur
Doys Agri Resource

s Pvt Ltd
26 16 8 0

28 Odisha Rayagada
MITS Mega Food P

ark Ltd
13 8 4 0

29 Odisha Khordha

Odisha Industrial In

frastructure Develo

pment Corporation (

IDCO)

41 21 16 2

30 Punjab Fazilka
International Mega

Food Park Ltd
32 4 1 1

31 Punjab Kapurthala
Sukhjit Mega Food

Park and Infra Ltd
15 4 1 1


32 Punjab Ludhiana

Punjab Agro Industr

ies Corporation Ltd

(PAIC)

51 7 14 3

33 Rajasthan Ajmer
Greentech Mega Fo

od Park Pvt Ltd
28 13 7 2

34 Rajasthan Bikaner

Shree Ram Mega F

ood Park Private Li

mited

- - - -

35 Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli

Tamil Nadu State A

gricultural Marketin

g Board (TNSAMB

)

28 - - -

36 Telangana Nizamabad
Smart Agro Food P

ark Pvt Ltd
12 8 8 2

37 Telangana Khammam

Telangana State Ind

ustrial Infrastructur

e Corporation Ltd (

TSIIC)

23 6 1 0

38 Tripura
West

Tripura

Sikaria Mega Food

Park (P) Ltd
35 11 14 0

39 Uttarakhand Haridwar
Patanjali Food and

Herbal Park Pvt Ltd
27 27 14 14

40 Uttarakhand
Udham

Singh Nagar

Himalayan Food Pa

rk Pvt Ltd
36 19 21 6

41 West Bengal
Murshidaba

d

Jangipur Bengal Me

ga Food Park Ltd
20 8 3 1

